
Register of Councillors Expenses - Outside Bodies - January to December 2023

Councillor Outside Body Name Date of Meeting Attended Venue

Distance 

Claimed in 

Kilometres 

(Return)

Mileage 

Expenses 

Claimed

Subsistence  

Claimed
Total

John Joe Fennelly AILG 26/01/2023         

29/03/2023         

11/05/2023          

13/07/2023          

04/10/2023

Absent           

Attended         

Attended         

Attended         

Attended

                           

Ballinasloe         

Trim          

Newry           

Limerick

    --------------     

205              

208              

410               

236

  -----------    

106.13        

107.79           

212.46                

122.30

                             

150.71      

150.71      

150.71           

150.71

        --------

256.94             

258.50       

363.17              

273.01

John Joe Fennelly Portlaoise Enterprise Centre 18/01/2023                 

08/03/2023            

24/05/2023            

12/07/2023      

13/09/2023            

29/11/2023

Attended      

Attended          

Attended         

Attended      

Attended      

Attended

John Joe Fennelly Abbeyleix Heritage Trust 17/01/2023            

27/06/2023

Attended            

Attended

Catherine Fitzgerald EMRA 13/01/2023         

10/02/2023           

10/03/2023            

14/04/2023             

10/05/2023       

12/05/2023          

09/06/2023            

14/07/2023            

08/09/2023         

13/10/2023       

10/11/2023      

08/12/2023

Attended           

Attended                 

Attended           

Attended             

Attended         

Absent          

Attended          

Attended          

Attended        

Attended      

Attended      

Attended

                                                                                                                                                                                   Q1 

€387.74                  

----------      

Q2  

€387.74      

------------  

Q3 

€258.49     -

-----------   

Q4 

€536.66



Catherine Fitzgerald Portlaoise Innovation Centre 23/01/2023           

17/04/2023          

23/07/2023      

20/11/2023

Attended         

Attended       

Absent      

Attended

Catherine Fitzgerald LOETB 24/01/2023       

28/02/2023        

28/03/2023         

23/05/2023          

25/07/2023         

26/09/2023       

28/11/2023

Attended         

Absent      

Attended         

Absent        

Attended          

Absent      

Attended

Portlaoise          

Tullamore         

Portlaoise           

Mount Lucas            

Portlaoise           -

-----------           

Attended

Paschal McEvoy Dublin-Mid Leinster 21/02/2023                  

21/03/2023        

18/04/2023           

15/05/2023   

18/07/2023        

19/09/2023

Absent                     

Attended        

Attended         

Attended       

Attended         

Absent

                                

----------------------

----------------------

-------------                                                                                        

Tullamore

NIL                       

NIL                     

NIL                    

NIL                       

94

NIL              

NIL               

NIL          

NIL         

48.71

NIL              

NIL               

NIL                

NIL            

15.41         

NIL         

NIL           

NIL         

NIL             

64.12

Paschal McEvoy Portlaoise Innovation Centre (July-

Dec)

 23/07/2023       

20/11/2023

Absent      

Attended

Paschal McEvoy EirGrid Laois Kilkenny 02/03/2023                

18/07/2023           

12/12/2023

Attended             

Attended           

Attended



Caroline Dwane Stanley LOETB 24/01/2023       

28/02/2023        

28/03/2023       

23/02/2023         

23/03/2023        

23/05/2023          

25/07/2023            

26/09/2023          

14/07/2023          

08/09/2023         

28/11/2023    

Attended         

Attended        

Attended       

Absent                 

Attended       

Attended         

Attended       

Absent         

Absent           

Absent         

Attended

Portlaoise          

Tullamore         

Portlaoise            

Birr           

Portlaoise       

Mount Lucas           

Portlaoise                     

---------                   

-------------             

-----------         

Portlaoise

…..........                  

74                        

----------                 

----------                  

----------             

80      

….........     

30.93             

----------             

----------            

-----------              

33.44

…........           

NIL                  

----------          

------------            

------------            

NIL

…..........       

30.93          

-----------             

-----------           

-----------            

33.44

Caroline Dwane Stanley Portlaoise Innovation Centre 23/01/2023            

17/04/2023      

23/07/2023       

20/11/2023

Attended             

Attended      

Attended        

Attended

William Aird Portlaoise Enterprise Centre 18/01/2023                 

08/03/2023             

24/05/2023    

12/07/2023      

13/09/2023       

29/11/2023

Attended      

Attended          

Attended       

Attended        

Attended       

Attended

William Aird LOETB 24/01/2023       

28/02/2023        

28/03/2023       

23/05/2023           

25/07/2023               

26/09/2023             

28/11/2023

Attended         

Attended      

Attended        

Absent            

Attended            

Absent       

Attended

Portlaoise          

Tullamore         

Portlaoise               

Mount Lucas           

Portlaoise            

-------------         

Portlaoise



Seamus McDonald LAMA 01/02/2023                      

21/03/2023           

01/04/2023             

13/05/2023             

10/06/2023         

08/07/2023            

09/09/2023         

14/10/2023           

02/12/2023           

07/12/2023

Attended        

Attended        

Attended        

Attended                   

Attended           

Attended          

Attended               

Attended               

Attended          

Attended

Dublin         

Donegal         

Dungarvan              

Co. Cavan        

Galway         

Kilkenny         

Wicklow           

Portlaoise           

Clonmel            

Kerry 

222              

422               

300                  

264              

292               

127               

206                       

35                 

254            

426 

115.04                     

218.68                 

155.46                  

239.26             

264.64           

115.10              

186.70                 

31.72            

230.20              

386.08 

167            

167             

167               

167                

167                    

16.29          

167             

16.29    

143.20              

167

€282.04             

€385.67          

€322.46            

€406.26        

€431.64         

€131.39          

€353.70             

€48.01        

€397.20          

€553.08

John King AILG 26/01/2023           

29/03/2023         

11/05/2023         

13/07/2023          

04/10/2023    

Absent         

Attended        

Attended           

Attended          

Attended

               

Ballinasloe              

Trim               

Newry            

Limerick

 -------------  

164                  

260               

446                

215

 ------------- 

84.98                   

112.84               

193.56                  

93.31

   ---------    

22.79          

150.71          

150.71          

150.71         

   ------     

107.77         

263.55         

344.27             

244.02

John King LOETB 24/01/2023       

28/02/2023        

28/03/2023           

23/05/2023          

25/07/2023          

26/09/2023           

28/11/2023   

Attended         

Attended      

Attended           

Attended         

Absent         

Absent         

Attended

Portlaoise          

Tullamore         

Portlaoise         

Mount Lucas                   

-------------               

-------------      

Portlaoise



Padraig Fleming Laois Partnership Company 08/02/2023                

08/03/2023       

05/04/2023        

10/05/2023`         

14/06/2023           

10/07/2023          

06/09/2023           

11/10/2023       

25/10/2023       

08/11/2023       

13/12/2023

Absent            

Attended        

Absent          

Attended        

Attended          

Absent        

Attended      

Attended       

Attended      

Attended      

Attended

  

Padraig Fleming Dublin-Mid Leinster 21/02/223                  

21/03/2023         

18/04/2023                

16/05/2023              

18/07/2023          

19/09/2023

Attended      

Attended          

Attended              

Attended               

Absent          

Attended

Tullamore       

Tullamore       

Tullamore                 

Tullamore           

NIL        

Tullamore 

111                    

111                 

111                 

111                    

----              

111

57.52               

57.52                    

57.52              

57.52                

--------       

57.52

15.41              

15.41                          

15.41                   

15.41              

---------------

15.41

72.93        

72.93                 

72.93                         

72.93         -

---------   

72.93

Padraig Fleming LOETB 24/01/2023       

28/02/2023        

28/03/2023        

07/02/2023         

23/03/2023      

23/05/2023              

25/07/2023         

26/09/2023              

14/07/2023        

08/09/2023            

28/11/2023

Attended         

Attended        

Attended       

Attended                    

Attended                

Attended              

Attended        

Absent            

Attended              

Attended     

Attended

Portlaoise          

Tullamore         

Portlaoise            

Mount Lucas           

Portlaoise        

Mount Lucas              

Portlaoise             

--------           

Tullamore            

Portlaoise         

Portlaoise

43                             

119                  

43                          

00                  

43                   

00                   

22.28              

61.67        

22.28               

NIL           

22.28

NIL                

NIL             

NIL               

NIL               

NIL

22.28       

61.67              

22.28                       

NIL                  

22.28



Aisling Moran AILG 26/01/2023                   

29/03/2023                   

11/05/2023        

13/07/2023           

04/10/2023

Absent         

Attended               

Absent          

Absent           

Attended

             

Ballinasloe                   

Trim           

Newry          

Limerick

       ------------    

264                            

--------               

----------           

304

 -------------   

239.26           

---------          

----------          

275.52

  -----------    

150.71             

---------                     

-------              

150.71

  ---------- 

389.97         

---------         

---------        

426.23

Aisling Moran EMRA 13/01/2023         

10/02/2023           

10/03/2023              

14/04/2023              

12/05/2023          

09/06/2023           

14/07/2023            

08/09/2023           

13/10/2023       

10/11/2023      

08/12/2023

Attended           

Attended                 

Attended       

Attended       

Attended           

Absent            

Attended           

Absent        

Absent       

Attended     

Absent

Q1 

€264.71                  

------------        

Q2  

€264.71       

-------------        

Q3 

€132.36      

------------   

Q4 

€132.36

Noel Tuohy Laois Arts Theatre Company 17/01/2023 Absent 

Noel Tuohy Laois Leisure 12/01/2023                             

14/02/2023              

14/03/2023             

Absent          

n/a                         

N/A                

Noel Tuohy Treo Nua 07/02/2023             

28/02/2023       

07/03/2023  

                    

N/A

Marie Tuohy Laois Arts Theatre Company 21/03/2023          

16/05/2023       

24/07/2023         

11/09/2023        

6/11/2023           

7/12/2023          

14/12/2023

Absent            

Attended                   

Attended         

Absent        

Attended         

Attended         

Attended



Marie Tuohy Laois Leisure 12/01/2023              

14/02/2023              

14/03/2023        

04/05/2023               

29/06/2023      

13/07/2023       

20/07/2023     

02/08/2023       

03/08/2023         

12/09/2023           

10/10/2023        

21/11/2023   

18/12/2023

N/A                    

N/A              

Absent              

Absent            

Attended            

Attended          

Attended     

Absent      

Absent       

Attended        

Attended       

Attended     

Attended

Marie Tuohy Treo Nua 07/02/2023             

28/02/2023       

07/03/2023       

04/04/2023            

27/04/2023          

19/05/2023            

12/06/2023          

15/08/2023       

13/09/2023        

17/10/2023         

12/12/2023

N/A                    

Absent               

Absent                 

Absent             

Absent            

Absent            

Absent        

Attended     

Attended            

Attended           

Attended

Barry Walsh Laois Arts Theatre Company 17/01/2023           

21/03/2023          

16/02/2023          

24/07/2023           

11/09/2023          

6/11/2023           

7/12/2023          

14/12/2023

Attended           

Absent         

Attended       

Attended      

Attended       

Attended       

Absent        

Attended



Barry Walsh Portlaoise Enterprise Centre 18/01/2023                 

08/03/2023           

24/05/2023       

12/07/2023      

13/09/2023       

29/11/2023

Attended      

Attended        

Absent       

Attended       

Attended      

Attended

Barry Walsh LOETB 24/01/2023       

28/02/2023        

28/03/2023        

23/02/2023         

23/03/2023         

23/05/2023         

25/07/2023          

26/09/2023                

14/07/2023              

08/09/2023          

28/11/2023

Attended         

Attended        

Attended       

Absent                

Absent          

Absent             

Attended        

Attended          

Attended           

Attended         

Attended

Portlaoise          

Tullamore         

Portlaoise            

Birr           

Portlaoise         

Mount Lucas             

Portlaoise               

Tullamore           

Portlaoise         

Tullamore         

Portlaoise

22             

….....              

22              

….....                   

….....             

….....             

30                

90                   

88                 

26

11.4    

….......    

11.40           

….....                 

--------            

-------           

15.55             

46.64            

45.60              

13.47

NIL            

........          

NIL                  

----------           

----------           

----------          

NIL              

NIL            

NIL              

NIL

11.4        

…....        

11.40               

---------         

---------         

---------          

15.55           

46.64       

45.60               

13.47

Thomasina Connell Laois Arts Theatre Company 17/01/2023         

21/03/2023          

16/05/2023           

24/07/2023       

11/09/2023           

6/11/2023           

7/12/2023          

14/12/2023

Absent            

Absent           

Attended         

Absent         

Attended        

Attended       

Attended       

Attended

Thomasina Connell Dublin-Mid Leinster 21/02/223                  

21/03/2023                 

18/04/2023               

16/05/2023          

18/07/2023          

19/09/2023       

Attended           

Absent          

Absent          

Attended           

Attended       

Attended    

Tullamore           

Tullamore        

Tullamore       

Tullamore        

Tullamore     

Tullamore       



Thomasina Connell Midland Regional Drugs Task 

Force

29/06/2023         

14/09/2023           

14/12/2023

Attended               

Absent       

Absent

Thomasina Connell Portlaoise Innovation Centre (Jan-

June)

23/01/2023          

17/04/2023

Attended          

Attended

Thomasina Connell EirGrid Laois Kilkenny 02/03/2023           

18/07/2023           

12/12/2023

Attended          

Attended         

Attended

Aidan Mullins Laois Leisure 12/01/2023              

14/02/2023              

14/03/2023             

06/04/2023           

04/05/2023        

29/06/2023         

13/07/2023       

20/07/2023     

02/08/2023       

03/08/2023      

12/09/2023        

10/10/2023        

21/11/2023   

18/12/2023

Attended       

Attended       

Attended          

Absent        

Attended       

Attended        

Absent       

Attended        

Attended        

Attended        

Attended      

Attended      

Attended         

n/a

Aidan Mullins Portarlington Enterprise Centre 02/05/2023     

12/06/2023      

19/09/2023

Attended          

Attended       

Attended



PJ Kelly Laois Partnership Company 08/02/2023                

08/03/2023        

05/04/2023        

10/05/2023`         

14/06/2023          

10/07/2023          

06/09/2023           

11/10/2023       

25/10/2023       

08/11/2023       

13/12/2023

Attended          

Absent        

Absent          

Absent            

Attended        

Attended      

Absent        

Attended       

Absent       

Absent   

Attended

PJ Kelly Portarlington Enterprise Centre 02/05/2023     

12/06/2023      

19/09/2023

Attended          

Attended      

Attended


