Register of Councillors Expenses - Outside Bodies - January to December 2023

Councillor	Outside Body Name	Date of Meeting	Attended	Venue	Distance Claimed in Kilometres (Return)	Mileage Expenses Claimed	Subsistence Claimed	Total
John Joe Fennelly	AILG	26/01/2023	Absent					
		29/03/2023	Attended	Ballinasloe	205	106.13	150.71	256.94
		11/05/2023	Attended	Trim	208	107.79	150.71	258.50
		13/07/2023	Attended	Newry	410	212.46	150.71	363.17
		04/10/2023	Attended	Limerick	236	122.30	150.71	273.01
John Joe Fennelly	Portlaoise Enterprise Centre	18/01/2023	Attended					
		08/03/2023	Attended					
		24/05/2023	Attended					
		12/07/2023	Attended					
		13/09/2023	Attended					
		29/11/2023	Attended					
John Joe Fennelly	Abbeyleix Heritage Trust	17/01/2023	Attended					
		27/06/2023	Attended					
Catherine Fitzgerald	EMRA	13/01/2023	Attended					Q1
		10/02/2023	Attended					€387.74
		10/03/2023	Attended					
		14/04/2023	Attended					Q2
		10/05/2023	Attended					€387.74
		12/05/2023	Absent					
		09/06/2023	Attended					Q3
		14/07/2023	Attended					€258.49
		08/09/2023	Attended					
		13/10/2023	Attended					Q4
		10/11/2023	Attended					€536.66
		08/12/2023	Attended					

Catherine Fitzgerald	Portlaoise Innovation Centre	23/01/2023	Attended					
		17/04/2023	Attended					
		23/07/2023	Absent					
		20/11/2023	Attended					
Catherine Fitzgerald	LOETB	24/01/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				
		28/02/2023	Absent	Tullamore				
		28/03/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				
		23/05/2023	Absent	Mount Lucas				
		25/07/2023	Attended	Portlaoise ·				
		26/09/2023	Absent					
		28/11/2023	Attended	Attended				
Paschal McEvoy	Dublin-Mid Leinster	21/02/2023	Absent		NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
		21/03/2023	Attended		NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
		18/04/2023	Attended		NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
		15/05/2023	Attended		NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
		18/07/2023	Attended	Tullamore	94	48.71	15.41	64.12
		19/09/2023	Absent					
Paschal McEvoy	Portlaoise Innovation Centre (July-	23/07/2023	Absent					
	Dec)	20/11/2023	Attended					
Paschal McEvoy	EirGrid Laois Kilkenny	02/03/2023	Attended					
		18/07/2023	Attended					
		12/12/2023	Attended					

Caroline Dwane Stanley	LOETB	24/01/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				
		28/02/2023	Attended	Tullamore	74	30.93	NIL	30.93
		28/03/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				
		23/02/2023	Absent	Birr				
		23/03/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				
		23/05/2023	Attended	Mount Lucas	80	33.44	NIL	33.44
		25/07/2023	Attended	Portlaoise			'''-	
		26/09/2023	Absent					
		14/07/2023	Absent					
		08/09/2023	Absent					
		28/11/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				
Caroline Dwane Stanley	Portlaoise Innovation Centre	23/01/2023	Attended					
,		17/04/2023	Attended					
		23/07/2023	Attended					
		20/11/2023	Attended					
William Aird	Portlaoise Enterprise Centre	18/01/2023	Attended					
		08/03/2023	Attended					
		24/05/2023	Attended					
		12/07/2023	Attended					
		13/09/2023	Attended					
		29/11/2023	Attended					
William Aird	LOETB	24/01/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				
		28/02/2023	Attended	Tullamore				
		28/03/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				
		23/05/2023	Absent	Mount Lucas				
		25/07/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				
		26/09/2023	Absent					
		28/11/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				

Seamus McDonald	LAMA	01/02/2023	Attended	Dublin	222	115.04	167	€282.04
		21/03/2023	Attended	Donegal	422	218.68	167	€385.67
		01/04/2023	Attended	Dungarvan	300	155.46	167	€322.46
		13/05/2023	Attended	Co. Cavan	264	239.26	167	€406.26
		10/06/2023	Attended	Galway	292	264.64	167	€431.64
		08/07/2023	Attended	Kilkenny	127	115.10	16.29	€131.39
		09/09/2023	Attended	Wicklow	206	186.70	167	€353.70
		14/10/2023	Attended	Portlaoise	35	31.72	16.29	€48.01
		02/12/2023	Attended	Clonmel	254	230.20	143.20	€397.20
		07/12/2023	Attended	Kerry	426	386.08	167	€553.08
John King	AILG	26/01/2023	Absent					
		29/03/2023	Attended	Ballinasloe	164	84.98	22.79	107.77
		11/05/2023	Attended	Trim	260	112.84	150.71	263.55
		13/07/2023	Attended	Newry	446	193.56	150.71	344.27
		04/10/2023	Attended	Limerick	215	93.31	150.71	244.02
John King	LOETB	24/01/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				
		28/02/2023	Attended	Tullamore				
		28/03/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				
		23/05/2023	Attended	Mount Lucas				
		25/07/2023	Absent					
		26/09/2023	Absent					
		28/11/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				

		08/02/2023	Absent					
		08/03/2023	Attended					
		05/04/2023	Absent					
		10/05/2023`	Attended					
		14/06/2023	Attended					
		10/07/2023	Absent					
		06/09/2023	Attended					
		11/10/2023	Attended					
		25/10/2023	Attended					
		08/11/2023	Attended					
		13/12/2023	Attended					
Padraig Fleming	Dublin-Mid Leinster	21/02/223	Attended	Tullamore	111	57.52	15.41	72.93
		21/03/2023	Attended	Tullamore	111	57.52	15.41	72.93
		18/04/2023	Attended	Tullamore	111	57.52	15.41	72.93
		16/05/2023	Attended	Tullamore	111	57.52	15.41	72.93
		18/07/2023	Absent	NIL				
		19/09/2023	Attended	Tullamore	111	57.52	15.41	72.93
Padraig Fleming	LOETB	24/01/2023	Attended	Portlaoise	43	22.28	NIL	22.28
		28/02/2023	Attended	Tullamore	119	61.67	NIL	61.67
		28/03/2023	Attended	Portlaoise	43	22.28	NIL	22.28
		07/02/2023	Attended	Mount Lucas	00	NIL	NIL	NIL
		23/03/2023	Attended	Portlaoise	43	22.28	NIL	22.28
		23/05/2023	Attended	Mount Lucas	00			
		25/07/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				
		26/09/2023	Absent					
		14/07/2023	Attended	Tullamore				
		08/09/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				
		28/11/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				

Aisling Moran	AILG	26/01/2023	Absent					
		29/03/2023	Attended	Ballinasloe	264	239.26	150.71	389.97
		11/05/2023	Absent	Trim				
		13/07/2023	Absent	Newry				
		04/10/2023	Attended	Limerick	304	275.52	150.71	426.23
Aisling Moran	EMRA	13/01/2023	Attended					Q1
		10/02/2023	Attended					€264.71
		10/03/2023	Attended					
		14/04/2023	Attended					Q2
		12/05/2023	Attended					€264.71
		09/06/2023	Absent					
		14/07/2023	Attended					Q3
		08/09/2023	Absent					€132.36
		13/10/2023	Absent					
		10/11/2023	Attended					Q4
		08/12/2023	Absent					€132.36
Noel Tuohy	Laois Arts Theatre Company	17/01/2023	Absent					
Noel Tuohy	Laois Leisure	12/01/2023	Absent					
		14/02/2023	n/a					
		14/03/2023	N/A					
Noel Tuohy	Treo Nua	07/02/2023						
		28/02/2023	N/A					
		07/03/2023						
		0.4.100.100.00						
Marie Tuohy	Laois Arts Theatre Company	21/03/2023	Absent					
		16/05/2023	Attended					
		24/07/2023	Attended					
		11/09/2023	Absent					
		6/11/2023	Attended					
		7/12/2023	Attended					
		14/12/2023	Attended					

Marie Tuohy	Laois Leisure	12/01/2023	N/A			
,		14/02/2023	N/A			
		14/03/2023	Absent			
		04/05/2023	Absent			
		29/06/2023	Attended			
		13/07/2023	Attended			
		20/07/2023	Attended			
		02/08/2023	Absent			
		03/08/2023	Absent			
		12/09/2023	Attended			
		10/10/2023	Attended			
		21/11/2023	Attended			
		18/12/2023	Attended			
Marie Tuohy	Treo Nua	07/02/2023	N/A			
		28/02/2023	Absent			
		07/03/2023	Absent			
		04/04/2023	Absent			
		27/04/2023	Absent			
		19/05/2023	Absent			
		12/06/2023	Absent			
		15/08/2023	Attended			
		13/09/2023	Attended			
		17/10/2023	Attended			
		12/12/2023	Attended			
Barry Walsh	Laois Arts Theatre Company	17/01/2023	Attended			
		21/03/2023	Absent			
		16/02/2023	Attended			
		24/07/2023	Attended			
		11/09/2023	Attended			
		6/11/2023	Attended			
		7/12/2023	Absent			
		14/12/2023	Attended			

Barry Walsh	Portlaoise Enterprise Centre	18/01/2023	Attended					
	·	08/03/2023	Attended					
		24/05/2023	Absent					
		12/07/2023	Attended					
		13/09/2023	Attended					
		29/11/2023	Attended					
Barry Walsh	LOETB	24/01/2023	Attended	Portlaoise	22	11.4	NIL	11.4
		28/02/2023	Attended	Tullamore				
		28/03/2023	Attended	Portlaoise	22	11.40	NIL	11.40
		23/02/2023	Absent	Birr				
		23/03/2023	Absent	Portlaoise				
		23/05/2023	Absent	Mount Lucas				
		25/07/2023	Attended	Portlaoise	30	15.55	NIL	15.55
		26/09/2023	Attended	Tullamore	90	46.64	NIL	46.64
		14/07/2023	Attended	Portlaoise	88	45.60	NIL	45.60
		08/09/2023	Attended	Tullamore	26	13.47	NIL	13.47
		28/11/2023	Attended	Portlaoise				
Thomasina Connell	Laois Arts Theatre Company	17/01/2023	Absent					
		21/03/2023	Absent					
		16/05/2023	Attended					
		24/07/2023	Absent					
		11/09/2023	Attended					
		6/11/2023	Attended					
		7/12/2023	Attended					
		14/12/2023	Attended					
Thomasina Connell	Dublin-Mid Leinster	21/02/223	Attended	Tullamore				
		21/03/2023	Absent	Tullamore				
		18/04/2023	Absent	Tullamore				
		16/05/2023	Attended	Tullamore				
		18/07/2023	Attended	Tullamore				
		19/09/2023	Attended	Tullamore				

Thomasina Connell	Midland Regional Drugs Task	29/06/2023	Attended			
	Force	14/09/2023	Absent			
		14/12/2023	Absent			
Thomasina Connell	Portlaoise Innovation Centre (Jan-	23/01/2023	Attended			
	June)	17/04/2023	Attended			
Thomasina Connell	EirGrid Laois Kilkenny	02/03/2023	Attended			
		18/07/2023	Attended			
		12/12/2023	Attended			
Aidan Mullins	Laois Leisure	12/01/2023	Attended			
		14/02/2023	Attended			
		14/03/2023	Attended			
		06/04/2023	Absent			
		04/05/2023	Attended			
		29/06/2023	Attended			
		13/07/2023	Absent			
		20/07/2023	Attended			
		02/08/2023	Attended			
		03/08/2023	Attended			
		12/09/2023	Attended			
		10/10/2023	Attended			
		21/11/2023	Attended			
		18/12/2023	n/a			
Aidan Mullins	Portarlington Enterprise Centre	02/05/2023	Attended			
		12/06/2023	Attended			
		19/09/2023	Attended			

PJ Kelly	Laois Partnership Company	08/02/2023	Attended			
		08/03/2023	Absent			
		05/04/2023	Absent			
		10/05/2023`	Absent			
		14/06/2023	Attended			
		10/07/2023	Attended			
		06/09/2023	Absent			
		11/10/2023	Attended			
		25/10/2023	Absent			
		08/11/2023	Absent			
		13/12/2023	Attended			
PJ Kelly	Portarlington Enterprise Centre	02/05/2023	Attended			
		12/06/2023	Attended			
		19/09/2023	Attended			